## 504360103 05/10/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 EPAS ID: PAT4406794

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
GARY CHRISTOPHER MORE	05/10/2017
HILTON ERROL BLIEDEN	05/10/2017
BRENDAN ANTHONY BAUER	05/10/2017

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	GRAND FUSION HOUSEWARES, INC	
Street Address:	12 PARTRIDGE	
City:	IRINE	
State/Country:	CALIFORNIA	
Postal Code:	92604	

#### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	29603181

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (212)223-8257

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 2122238200

**Email:** docketing@paulipgroup.com

Correspondent Name: LOUIS C. PAUL Address Line 1: 25 IMPERIAL AVE

Address Line 4: WESTPORT, CONNECTICUT 06880

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	770-P001-60-US
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	LOUIS C. PAUL
SIGNATURE:	/LCP/
DATE SIGNED:	05/10/2017

**Total Attachments: 2** 

source=770-P001-60-US-Assignment#page1.tif source=770-P001-60-US-Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT 504360103 REEL: 042322 FRAME: 0874

### **PATENT ASSIGNMENT**

WHEREAS the following individuals, each an "Assignor,"

- Gary Christopher Moore, with a correspondence address of 2859 S. Dearborn Street, Salt Lake City, Utah 84106
- 2. Hilton Errol Blieden, with a correspondence address of 12 Partridge, Irvine, California 92604
- 3. Brendan Anthony Bauer, with a correspondence address of 5636 Montreaux Drive, Frisco, TX 75034

have invented an invention entitled

BEVERAGE COOLER CONTAINER

which was filed with United States Patent and Trademark Office on May 8, 2017 and assigned Serial No. 29/603,181;

and

WHEREAS Grand Fusion Housewares, Inc, a California Corporation, having a place of business 12 Partridge, Irvine, California 92604 ("Assignee") who, together with their successors and assigns are each desirous of acquiring the title, rights, benefits, and privileges in and to said application; and

NOW, THEREFORE, each Assignor, pursuant to the provisions of their respective employment agreements, and for other good and valuable consideration furnished by Assignee, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Assigns, transfers, and conveys to Assignee the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention, said patent application for Letters Patent, including all divisional, renewal, substitute, and continuation applications, including under an international treaty or convention, based in whole or in part upon said invention, or upon said patent application, and any and all Letters Patent, reissues, and extensions of Letters Patent granted for said invention or upon said patent application, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from said invention, said patent application, and said Letters Patent(s).
- 2. Authorizes Assignee to file patent applications in any or all countries, including for a unitary patent in the European Union, in Assignor's name or in the name of Assignee as Assignee may otherwise deem advisable, including under an international treaty or convention.
- 3. Authorizes and requests the United States Patent and Trademark Office and the empowered officials of all other governments to issue or transfer all said Letters Patent to Assignee, as Assignee of the entire right, title, and interest therein or otherwise as Assignee may direct.

Docket: 770-P001-60-US Page 1 of 2

- 4. Warrants that Assignor has not conveyed to others any right, title, or interest in said Invention or patent application, or any license to use the same or to make, use, or sell anything embodying or utilizing any of said invention; that Assignor has good right to assign the same to Assignee without encumbrance; and that Assignor is aware of no claim to the contrary.
- 5. Binds Assignor's heirs, legal representatives, and assigns, as well as Assignor to do, upon Assignee' request and at Assignee' expense, but without additional consideration to Assignor, all acts reasonably serving to assure that the said inventions and discoveries, the said patent applications, and the said Letters Patent shall be held and enjoyed by Assignee as fully and entirely as the same could have been held and enjoyed by Assignor, Assignor's heirs, legal representatives, and assigns if this assignment had not been made; and particularly to execute and deliver to Assignee all lawful application documents including petitions, specifications, and oaths, and all assignments, disclaimers, and lawful affidavits in form and substance as may be requested by Assignee; to communicate to Assignee all facts known to Assignor relating to said inventions and discoveries or the history thereof; to furnish Assignee with any and all documents, photographs, samples, and other physical exhibits in Assignor control or in the control of Assignor's heirs, legal representatives, or assigns which may be useful for establishing the facts of Assignor conception, disclosure, and reduction to practice of said inventions and discoveries; and to testify to the same in any interference, arbitration, litigation or administrative process.
- 6. Declares under penalty of perjury that Assignor has signed this document of Assignor's own accord and that all of the foregoing is true and correct.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, Assignor sets his hand on the date indicated:

s.10.17	
	Gary C. Moore
	\$10,17

Date: 5/10/2017 Hilton Blisden
Hilton E. Blieden

Date: S/10/17 Brendan A. Bauer

Docket: 770-P001-60-US Page 2 of 2